Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 20 June 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), David Barker and Nikki Bond

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
20 JUNE 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road, Sheffield S$11
8RH

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



Th
[...]
e relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda lte
Sheffield

ity Coundil SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Réport of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing’

Date: 20 June 2013

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Matt Proctor

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road, Sheffield, $11 8RH

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
" steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Cétegory of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No 37/ 13

HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road, Sheffield, $11 8RH

1.0

1.1

2.0

21

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

52

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION

[...]
 16;

¢) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearmg
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority, to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

20" June 2013

Page 7



The Application

Page 8



Site Location Plan

" 1Dover Road, Sreffield

T Site Location Pldn

Date!
March 2013

EC@AL - S -

2042 - 00

240 Sk Arcievin e Shefelc 519AL
TOMPSHEEE O 226054
I

L Cw
-+
O
O
=
~
@]
| -
<
=
)
w)

1 Dover Road, Sheffield

Page 9



Application for a premises licence to be granted A2
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
By
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form,
If you are completing this form by hand piease write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional shests if necessary,
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We Java Joe Ltd, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and we are
making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance
with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Dover Road Club (being former Polish Ex-Serviceman’s Cl
[...]
...............................................................................................
..................................................................................................

..................................................................................................................

{name and address of premises to which application relates}.

I also confirm that T am applying for, intend to apply for, or currently hold, a
personal licence.

Page 23



Objéctions / Representations

Page 24



B\

WProrter Terrace
Sheffield
51180L
E 20 May 2013
Licensing Authority , =
Sheffield City Council =
BIDCk C ! N ?d‘ o
Staniforth Road Depot \ ;\ Lt
Staniforth Road |
593HD !
Dear Sirs \%

Ref: Dover Road Club :
1-3 Dover Sheffield S11 -

We are writing to oppose the proposed licensing hours of the above venue.
The prevention of Public Nuisance.

We think that a licence until 11-00 pm is suffice, due to the premises being in a residentiai road, and
there are houses opposite the entrance to the premises.

With this type of establishment i.e. {Club/Pub) comes disruption to the community due to noise
created by customers leaving the premises and taxis arriving for customers and sounding their
horns, also deliveries .

Another source of noise and public nuisance outside this type of premises is customers standing
outside the door smoking.

Also another problem with noise is when Bins/skips and bottle/glass bins and skips are collected, it
could be at an unsociable time.

Therefore we request that the following conditions be attached to the Licensing conditions on the
premises

Dover Road Club

1-3 Dover Road Sheffield $11.

1a. There will be no movement, sorting or removal of waste bottles, material or other
articles nor movement of skips or bins outside the building between 22:00 and 8:30
hours on Monday-Saturday and 22-00 and 9-00 hours on Sunday and bank Holidays.
No deliveries to the building to be carried out between those hours.

1b. There will no collection of Glass/Bottle Bins/Skips and Refuse Bins/Skips by
Collection contractors between 22:00 and 8:30 hours on Monday-Saturday
and 22:00 and 9:00 hours on Sunday and Bank Holidays.
Yours faithfully
@ Q - :S‘Q\M M ey v = ey
D. A. Thomas {Mrs) G. Thomas (Miss)

Page 25



o B2

Haollls Geargma {CEX)

From: Gough Jayne (CEX) on behalf of Licensing{General}
Sent: 24 May 2013 14:51

To: Proctor Matthew; Hollis Geargina (CEX)

Subject: FW: Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road 511 8RH

Sent: 24 May 2013 13:27 ME - ‘fQM @MC’LL& @ _
Te: Licensing(General) ] ]
Subject: Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road S11 8RH [/ O 2(7L 23/ 5/ 0 MLZIWW
pottad mfeﬂ-
"

The Community Association covering the rasidential area within which 1-3 Dover Road lies is Botanical
Area Community Association (BACA).

Dear Sir

The Committee has asked me to write to you to register our views on this application.

All our comments relate to the criterion of prevention of public nuisance. The reference to potential
disturbance to families in the middle of normal sleeping hours may also apply to the criterion of protection
of children from harm.

Play is being made of the fact that the premises used to be used as the Polish Ex-Servicemen’s Club, and as
such had a licence for alcohol and entertainment. (the licence was surrendered 22 January 2009).

The proposed future use of the premises cannot be claimed to be comparable. The Polish Ex Servicemen'’s
Club catered for local Polish people, who would arrive and leave on foot. The numbers of such people
declined to the point where the club became unviable, hence the closure. The proposed future use would
clearly be dependent on people coming from further afield, arriving and leaving by motorised transport.

1-3 Dover Road is on the north side of Ecclesall Road, and is surrounded by family accommodation. It is
the south side of Ecclesall Road that is the location for cafes, bars and restaurants,

The intended use would cause public nuisance in the forms both of lat
[...]
st other
businesses it is on the NORTH side of Ecclesall Read. The hours proposed would mean that
music could be played at 0030 hours and this is very likely to be audible outside the building

When in use smokers will stand outside making noise

When the business closes at 0100hrs vehicles will loop round adjacent roads and customers wilf
be noisy on Dover and Ecclesall Road catching taxis.

Dover, Bristol and the other road in this group are quiet residential roads, a business like this
operating at the proposed hours and with music will have a significant effect on local residents a
and does constitute a public nuisance and the additional traffic on the back roads brings added
risk and danger

| ask you to decline the application
Yours

Roger Purkiss

W Brisiol Road

Sheffield
S11 8RL

Page 28



Rhodes Emma ;(CE)()

From: Roger Beaverstock <rcbeaverstock @ N
Sent: G5 June 2013 10:19

To: Licensing(General)

Subject: Licensing Application: 1-3 Dover Rd, 511 8RH

I am writing to object to the above license application.

The premises are on a residential road, and the playing of music, and departure of members and guests in
the small hours of the moming will create a substantial nuisance to nei ghbouring residents.

I also understand that the application is for a business licence, whereas the previous license was a personal
‘one, and therefore this application does not represent a simple continuation of use.
Regards,

R.C. Beaverstock

El Dover Rd

S11 8RH

Page 29



Rhodes Emma (CEX)

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Dear Sir/Madam,

Marion Watson <mjwatsonbee @) .-

06 June 2013 02:04

Licensing(General)
eamonnward@live.co.uk

Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road, $11 8RH

I'wish to comment on the licensing application for the former Polish Ex-Servicemen's Club, 1-3 Dover

Road.

My address is WWilson Road. Our house and garden is adjacent to the area at the rear of the building.

I'am very concerned that if the license is granted for opening hours, alcohol, live and recorded music at the
times requested this will result in a public nuisance which should not be allowed in a residential area. We
are already putting up with noise from time to time from the Millenniam Hall (Polish Club) which is loud
enough to prevent us from enjoying the use of our garden on a weekend afiernoon, Any extension of this
kind of live and recorded music to the premises at 1-3 Dover Road is likely to be intolerable. T am
particularly concerned that they may want to use the area at the rear of the building for outside seating and
drinking, and hire partics. The nuisance this would cause could be very stressful.

Please limit the time for music to evening only finishing by midni ght.
Please prohibit outdoor seating and drinking at the rear of the building.

Thank you.

Marion Watson
B Wilson Road
Sheffield
511 8RN

Page 30



Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedures

Page 31



LICENSING ACT 2003 | Cl

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application to Grant a Premises Licence

Java Joe Limited

c/o John Gaunt & Partners
Omega Court

372 — 374 Cemetery Road
Sheffield

511 8FT

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the gt May 2013 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road, Sheffield, $11 8RH

During the consuitation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities/interested parties:

6 members of the public / public groups

on the likely effect of this application and on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it
be granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Thursday 20" June 2013 at 10am:; following which the Council will issue a notice
of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representaticns which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1)} Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City

Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $8 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 12" June 2013 Signed:

The officer appointed for this purpese
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to:

Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield S§ 3HD.

Page 32

Licensing.generai@sheffield.gov.uk



LICENSING ACT 2003 C2

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application to Grant a Premises Licence

Botanical Area Community Association
cfo 34 Dover Road

Sheffield

S11 8RH

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 3" May 2013 recetved an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road, Sheffield, $11 8RH
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;
* 6 members of the public / or public groups

on the likely effect of this appllcatlon on the promotion of the licensing objectives, shouid it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
51 2HH, on the 20 June 2013 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice of
determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the releva
[...]
t.

The particular points on which the Councit considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City

Council, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD, within (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 12 June 2013 Signed:

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to:
Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council Biock C, Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield 89 3HD.

General.licensing@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 36



LICENSING ACT 2003 CQ,

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application to Grant a Premises Licence

Mr Roger Beaverstock
M Dover Road
Sheffield

S11 8RH

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 9" May 2013 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Dover Road Ciub, 1-3 Dover Road, Sheffield, 511 8RH
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;
s 6 members of the public / or public groups

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on the 20 June 2013 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice of
determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which th
[...]
introduce themselves.

3. The Chair will ask the applicants to formally introduce themselves.

4, The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the
hearing.

5. Hearing Procedure:-

(@  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(c)  The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the
Responsible Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their
relevant representations.

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties

(e)  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsibie Authorities and Interested
Parties.

{f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(@)  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be
asked guestions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other
parties present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) Atany time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

- 2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 40



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road, Sheffield S11 8RH



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 June 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), David Barker and Nikki Bond 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Robson (Chair of the 
Sub-Committee). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DOVER ROAD CLUB, 1-3 DOVER ROAD, SHEFFIELD 
S11 8RH 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as Dover Road Club, 1-3 Dover Road, Sheffield S11 8RH. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Marion Watson (objector), Matthew Simpson 

(Botanical Area Community Association), Geoffrey Sleight (applicant), John Gaunt 
(Solicitor for the applicants), Matt Proctor (Senior Licensing Officer), Louise Slater 
(Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Louise Slater outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from members of the public and were attached 
at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Marion Watson informed the Sub-Committee that her home and garden is 

adjacent to the area at the rear of the property and was very concerned that if the 
licence were granted for the opening hours requested, there would be a 
considerable amount of noise and felt that this was not acceptable in a residential 
area.  She added that her main concern was that the owners would want to use 
the rear of the building for outside seating and drinking and the holding of private 
parties which she would find very stressful. 

  
4.6 Matthew Simpson stated that the premises were previously used as the Polish Ex-

Servicemen’s Club and that it catered for local Polish people would arrive and 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.06.2013 

Page 2 of 3 
 

leave on foot.  He added that the Club had closed due to dwindling numbers and 
that any future use, as had been suggested, was not comparable to it.  Matthew 
felt that the proposed future use would be dependent on people coming from 
further afield, which would cause some disturbance to the community due to noise 
created by customers leaving the premises by car and taxis arriving and 
departing. 

  
4.7 John Gaunt produced a map of the area and pointed out the grassed area used to 

be used as tennis courts and that it was this which bordered onto Marion 
Watson’s property and stated that there were no plans to use that area as outside 
events.   He added that any noise breakout would only be from a small second 
floor window and felt that when the application for a licence was originally made, 
he did not envisage any problems due to the premises being previously licenced.  
He added that the applicants wanted to replicate the previous licence and open 
the club as a members club to be run by responsible and sensible people.  He felt 
that the absence of the responsible authorities i.e. the Police, Fire Service, 
Environmental Health etc. indicated that they felt there were no problems with the 
application.  John Gaunt also felt that by bringing the premises back into use, 
there would be an improvement to the external appearance of the building.   

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, John Gaunt 

reiterated that there were no plans to use the outside area and that with 23 years 
experience, the applicants had worked with the Responsible Authorities and local 
residents to resolve any problems which may have arisen.  He also added that 
there would be Manager living on the premises. 

  
4.9 In response to questions from the objectors, Mr. Gaunt said that the premises did 

not  have an air-conditioning unit to create a noise nuisance and that if there was 
any noise breakout, the applicants would work with Environmental Health to 
assess any such nuisance.   

  
4.10 Matt Proctor then outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.12 Louise Slater reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the premises licence now 

submitted with the additional conditions as follows:- 
  
 (a) that any amplified entertainment be produced through a noise limiter as set 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.06.2013 

Page 3 of 3 
 

by the Environmental Protection Service; and 
  
 (b) that the tennis court to the rear of the property be excluded from the licence 

application. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating conditions 

will be included in the Notice of Determination). 
 


